

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 14-5284

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, et al.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

SALLY JEWELL, et al.,
Defendants/Appellees,

and

SUSAN COMBS, et al.,
Defendant-Intervenors/Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia
Honorable Rudolph Contreras, District Judge

***INITIAL BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE***

M. REED HOPPER, No. 44739
JONATHAN WOOD, No. 56035
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
E-mail: jw@pacifical.org
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	ix
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. PRIVATE CONSERVATION EFFORTS CAN BE MORE EFFICIENT THAN TOP-DOWN REGULATION	3
II. DEFERENCE TO STATE SUPERVISION OF THESE CONSERVATION EFFORTS SHOWS DUE REGARD FOR FEDERALISM	7
III. THERE IS NO REASON TO ASSUME THAT THE STATE AND PRIVATE CONSERVATION EFFORTS WILL NOT GO FORWARD	10
A. States Have an Interest in Ensuring That Their Conservation Programs Remain Credible	10
B. Listing Could Be Proposed Again at Any Time	13
CONCLUSION	14

Page

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011)	7-8
<i>Delta Construction Co. v. EPA</i> , No. 11-1428 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	1
<i>Geer v. Connecticut</i> , 161 U.S. 519 (1896)	8
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal., Inc. v. Servheen</i> , 665 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2011)	3
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	7
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	8
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	8
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	8
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	1
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , No. 14-1146 (D.C. Cir. brief filed Mar. 4, 2015)	1

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes and Regulations

16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A) 9

 § 1540 2

50 C.F.R. § 424.20 13

* Policy for Evaluation of Conservation Efforts When Making
 Listing Decisions, 68 Fed. Reg. 15,100 (Mar. 28, 2003) 2, 6, 9, 13

Special Rule for the Lesser Prairie-Chicken,
 79 Fed. Reg. 20,074 (Apr. 10, 2014) 6, 11

* Withdrawal of the Proposed Rule To List Dunes Sagebrush Lizard,
 77 Fed. Reg. 36,872 (June 19, 2012) 5

Withdrawal of the Proposed Rule to List the Bi-State Distinct
 Population Segment of Greater Sage-Grouse and Designate
 Critical Habitat, 80 Fed. Reg. 22,828 (Apr. 23, 2015) 12

Rule

D.C. Cir. R. 29(b) 1

Miscellaneous

Doremus, Holly, *Water, Population Growth, and Endangered
 Species in the West*, 72 U. Colo. L. Rev. 361 (2001) 3, 9

Eckstein, Gabriel & Snyder, Jesse, *Endangered Species in the Oil
 Patch: Challenges and Opportunities for the Oil and Gas Industry*,
 1 Tex. A&M L. Rev. 379 (2013) 5-6, 13

Frank, Andrew G., *Reforming the Endangered Species Act: Voluntary
 Conservation Agreements, Government Compensation and Incentives
 for Private Action*, 22 Colum. J. Env'tl. L. 137 (1997) 5

Gregoire, Christine O. & Costello, Robert K., *The Take and Give of ESA Administration: The Need for Creative Solutions in the Face of Expanding Regulatory Proscriptions*, 74 Wash. L. Rev. 697 (1999) 9

Harvard, Kalin, *Railroading the Dunes Sagebrush Lizard: Why It Is Important to the Oil and Gas Industry that Texas Agencies Handle Conservation Measures*, 13 Tex. Tech. Admin. L.J. 349 (2012) 10

McConnell, Michael W., *Federalism: Evaluating the Founders’ Design*, 54 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1484 (1987) 8

Schiff, Damien M., *The Endangered Species Act at 40: A Tale of Radicalization, Politicization, Bureaucratization, and Senescence*, 37 Environs Envtl. L. & Pol’y J. 105 (2014) 3-4

Seasholes, Brian, *Fulfilling the Promise of the Endangered Species Act: The Case for an Endangered Species Reserve Program*, Reason Found. Policy Study No. 433 (2014), available at http://reason.org/files/endangered_species_act_reform.pdf 4-5

Turner, D. Bart & Williams, Chris J., *Law in a Changing Climate*, 70 Ala. Law. 358 (2009) 3

U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., *The Greater Sage-grouse: Facts, figures and discussion*, http://www.fws.gov/greatersagegrouse/factsheets/GreaterSageGrouseCanon_FINAL.pdf (last visited May 26, 2015) 11-12

* U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, *PECE Evaluation for the New Mexico CCA/CCAA and Texas Conservation Plan* (2012), available at http://www.fws.gov/southwest/es/Documents/R2ES/DSL_PECE_NM_and_TX_06112012.pdf 4-7, 10-11, 14

U.S. General Accounting Office, *Endangered Species Act: Information on Species Protection on Nonfederal Lands* (1994), available at <http://www.gao.gov/assets/230/220827.pdf> 5

Uchitel, Kirsten, *PECE and Cooperative Conservation: Innovation or Subversion Under the Endangered Species Act?*, 26 J. Land Resources & Envtl. L. 233 (2006) 13

USDA, *Outcomes in Conservation: Sage Grouse Initiative* (Feb. 12, 2015), available at http://www.nrcs.usda.gov/wps/PA_NRCSCconsumption/download?cid=stelprdb1270408&ext=pdf 12

Weiser, Philip J., *Towards a Constitutional Architecture for Cooperative Federalism*, 79 N.C. L. Rev. 663 (2001) 8

Wilson, Reid, *Western states worry decision on bird's fate could cost billions in development*, Wash. Post, May 11, 2014, available at <http://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/govbeat/wp/2014/05/11/western-states-worry-decision-on-birds-fate-could-cost-billions-in-development/> 12
